

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
ASHEVILLE DIVISION
CASE NUMBER 1:20CV66**

JANE ROE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiff complains about the First Assistant to the Federal Public Defender 2

 B. The Fourth Circuit initiates an investigation 3

 C. Plaintiff requests mediation 3

 D. The mediation results in Plaintiff obtaining a Fourth Circuit clerkship, and she
 withdraws her Chapter X claim 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity 5

 II. The CRSA Precludes Plaintiffs’ Claims 7

 III. Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies..... 11

 IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim 14

 A. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violation of Due Process Clause 14

 B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violation of Equal Protection 18

 C. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violations of 42 U.S.C. §§ 1985, 1986 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Mecham,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68124 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006) 15

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 14

Arroyo Planas v. Lamoutte,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128399 (D.P.R. Sept. 33, 2015)..... 10, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... *passim*

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 5

Bohen v. City of E. Chi.,
799 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1986) 19, 21

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985) 22

Clemente v. United States,
766 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1985) 15

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 18

Collins v. FBI,
No. 10-3470, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46019 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2011)..... 19

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) 7

Demello v. Ney,
No. 97-15205, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 11156 (9th Cir. May 28, 1999)..... 6

Dexter v. Huerta,
No. 12-1147, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13632 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2013) 12

Doe v. Chao,
306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002) 6

<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drone v. Duff</i> , No. 17-cv-332, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206167 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2017).....	7, 10
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	8
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Fleming v. Spencer</i> , 718 F. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Fultz v. Waldron</i> , No. 93-891, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5318 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 1994).....	13, 17
<i>Garrow v. Gramm</i> , 856 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Gooden v. Howard County</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Hammer v. Fed. Pub. Def. Org.</i> , No. 16-02192, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122777 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2017).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>In re Golinski</i> , 587 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re KBR, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4

<i>Jeffrey M. Brown Assoc., Inc. v. Rockville Center, Inc.</i> , 7 Fed. App'x 197 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Kentucky v Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	5
<i>Kotishak v. Mannes</i> , No. 97-1500, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 7811 (4th Cir. Apr. 22, 1998).....	15
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 22
<i>Mendoza v. Weinheimer</i> , No. 16-0645, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206167 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2018).....	7
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int'l</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Muirhead v. Mecham</i> , 427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Novell, Inc. v. United States</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2000).....	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty Mem'l. Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Pinar v. Dole</i> , 747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Ryan v. McAleenan</i> , No. ELH-19-1968, 2020 WL 1663172 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2020).....	4, 13
<i>Semper v. Gomez</i> , 747 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9, 10

<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 785 (D.S.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Spidle Hogan</i> , No. 12-0983, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90999 (M.D. Tenn. July 3, 2014)	11
<i>Theard v. United States Army</i> , 653 F. Supp. 536 (M.D.N.C. 1987)	15
<i>Thompson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 530 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	5
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 21
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Winters v. Law Firm of Richard H. Parsons</i> , No. 07-cv-588-JPG, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84910 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2007).....	7
<i>Young v. City of Mount Ranier</i> , 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(B)	6
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 4301.....	9

5 U.S.C. § 7511.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 331.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	22
